product or oil and gas equipment when the aggregate value of

the petroleum product or oil and gas equipment, or both

together, is:

(1)  five hundred dollars ($500) or less is

.234037.1

guilty of a fourth degree felony;

(2)  greater than five hundred dollars ($500)

but not greater than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)

is guilty of a third degree felony; or

(3)  greater than two thousand five hundred

dollars ($2,500) is guilty of a second degree felony.

C.  The penalties pursuant to this section are

separate and distinct from those authorized in Section 70-2-31

NMSA 1978.

D.  The provisions of Subsections A through C of

this section shall not apply to lawful activities related to